and the status of the police department and all employees thereof shall thereafter be deemed to be the same as if said commission had not been created.

Approved April 10, 1943.

CHAPTER 382-S. F. No. 1044.

(AMENDING SECTION 423.13 MINNESOTA STATUTES 1941.)

An act relating to the pension of police officers in cities of the second class and amending Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1643-2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—pensions for police officers in cities of second class.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 1643-2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

That every paid municipal police department now existing or which may hereafter be organized may and is hereby authorized to become incorporated pursuant to the provisions of any applicable law of this state, or adopt a constitution and by-laws as a relief association to provide and permit and allow said police relief association so incorporated or so organized to pay out of and from any funds it may have received from the State of Minnesota. or from any other source, a service pension in such amounts and in such manner as its articles of incorporation or the constitution and by-laws shall so designate, not exceeding, however, the sum of \$75.00 per month to each of its pensioned members who shall have arrived at the age of 50 years or more, and shall have done active police duty as a member of such paid municipal police department for a period of 20 years or more in the police department of such city in which such relief association has been or shall be so organized, or who having been disabled physically or mentally because of any injury received or suffered while in the performance of his duty as such police officer, so as to render necessary his retirement from active police service may be placed upon the pension list, and shall receive such pension as provided for in said articles of incorporation or constitution and by-laws; provided, however, that if any such police officer shall die leaving a widow surviving him she may be paid as long as she remains unmarried such amounts not exceeding, however, the sum of \$75.00 per month and in such manner as the articles of incorporation or

constitution and by-laws of said police relief association shall provide; provided, however, that said fund shall not be used for any other purpose than for the payment of service pensions and a disability pension as herein provided.

Approved April 10, 1943.

CHAPTER 383—S. F. No. 1081.

An act relating to the salaries of county officials in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.— In all counties in this State having not less than 20 nor more than 22 full or fractional congressional townships, and having a population of not less than 20,500 nor more than 21,500 inhabitants, and having an assessed valuation of not less than \$13,000,000 nor more than \$20,000,000 exclusive of money and credits, the salary of each County Commissioner shall be \$800.00 per annum, provided, however, that the salary shall revert to \$600.00 six months after the cessation of present hostilities.

Approved April 10, 1943.

CHAPTER 384-S. F. No. 1088.

An act authorizing the sale of a parcel of real estate in Pipestone county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor to convey real estate in Pipestone county.—The Governor, upon the recommendation of the Commissioner of Highways, is authorized to convey to the City of Pipestone by quit claim deed upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed upon, a part of that 4-acre tract of land in the Northeast quarter (NE1/4) of Section 13, township 106 north, range 46 west, Pipestone County, described as follows: